UNOFFICIAL, COPRY, ,

41622517

This document prepared by:
Monica M. Monrce

Office of Corporation Counsel
Room 511

121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

DECLARATICN OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
AND REGULATORY AGREEMENT

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AND REGULATORY
AGREEMENT {including the Exhibits attached hereto), dated as of
November 1, 1991 (this "Regulatory Agreement"), by and between
the CITY OF CHIGAGO, ILLINOIS (the "City"), an Illinois municipal
corporation, through lts Department of Housing ("DOH"), with
offices at 318 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, lllinols 60604,
AMERICAN NATIONAL ShaXNX AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO (the
"Truystee") not personeily but solely as Trustee under a Trust
Agreement dated March 13, 1989 and known as Trust No., 107852-02
and JACKSON TERRACE LIM1T¢2 PARTNERSHIP, an Illinols limited
Partnership (the "Owner"),-raving its offices at c/o City Lands
Corp., 7134 South Jeffery Bculevard, Chicago, Illinols 60649.
Trustee and Owner collectively are referred to prer@fiREABDINGS $37.00
"Borrower." . T4MEL TRAN 0013 11/24/%1 15110:00
o T i A K—-Q1-622B17
WITNESSZTH . CODK COUNTY RECORRER -~

=

WHEREAS, DOH has as its primary purpcze the creation of
safe, decent and affordable housing for residents of the City;

and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has proposed to rehabllitate multi-
family rental units at 4900-4310 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago,
Illinols 60644, as legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto (the "Project"), where upon completion of rehzpollitatlion,
there shall be 29 multi-family residential dwelling unuits,
wherein 29 units shall be occupled by individuals or faniiles
qualifying as Lower-Income Tenants {(as hereinafter defined); and

LECZZOT

WHEREAS, the City intends to loan $407,877 to the Borrower
{the "Loan") to asslist in the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, as a specific condition precedent to the Borrower's
receiving the Loan, the Borrower has agreed to execute this
Regulatory Agreement with the City governing the tenant occupancy
of, and use restrictlons upon, the dwelling units reserved for

Lower~Income Tenants;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants herelnafter set forth, and of other valuable

Box Yo




UNOFFICIAL COPY

3517

conglderation, the Borrower and the City each agree as follows;
SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS.

The following terms shall have the respective meaning
agsigned to them in this Section 1 unless the context in which
they are used clearly requires otherwise:

"Act" shall mean the Housing and Community Development Act
of 1974, 42 U.5.C. §5301 et seq., as amended.

"nffordable Rent" shall mean the rent amounts determined by
the Clty for rental housing pursuant to 24 C.F.R. §570.208(a)(3),
as may Pa adjusted for unit size.

"Horrowaer" shall mean, initially, Jackson Terrace Limited
Partnership, &r Illinois limited partnership and the Trustee, and
at any subsequeuv time of reference, the person or persons, if
any, who shall succeed to the lagal or beneficlal ownership of
all or any part of the Project,

"CDBG Funds” shall nean Communlty Development Block Grant
funds awarded by HUD undarn the Act.

"Certificate of Continuing Program Compllance" shall mean
the certificate from the Borrovwes in substantlially the form set
forth in Exhlbit B heretoc and inade a part horeof, as the same may
be amended from time to time,

"HUD" ghall mean the U.S. Departiunt of Housing and Urban
Developient.,

“"Income Computation Certlficate" shall ieean the certifjcate
in substantially the form set forth in Exhikit C horeto and made
a part hereof.

“Income Limit" shall mean 80% of the Chlicagc-area median
Income, adjusted for family size, as such adjusted .ncome and
area median income are determined from time to time py UD, and
thereafter such income limits shall apply to this definition,

"Junior Lender" shall mean the Illinois Housing Development
Authority, its successors and assigns,

"Junior Loan" shall mean a loan by the Junior lL.ender to the
Borrower in the principal amount of $457,771 for flnancing a
portion of the cost of the Project.

" "Junlor Mortgage" shall mean that certain Junior Mortgage
dated of even date herewlth from the Trustee to the Junlor
Lender, as amended and supplemented.

"Junior Nota" shall mean that certain Mortgage Note dated of
even date herswith from the Trustee to the Junior Lender, as




UNOFFICIAL COPY
| S RS I B I

- ‘o ]

amended and supplemented.

"Junior Regulatory Agreement” shall mean that certain
Regulatory and Land Use Restriction Agreement dated of even date
herewith between the Borrower and the Junior Lender,.

"Loan Agreement"” shall mean the Housing Loan Agreement,
dated of even date herewlth, between the City and the Borrower
with respect to the Leoan, as amended and supplemented.

"Lower-Income Tenants" shall mean and include individuals,
groups of unrelated persons or families whose adjusted anpual
income ¢oes not exceed the Income Limit.

"Mortgage'" shall mean that certain Junior Mortgage and
Security Agizement dated of even date herewith from the Borrower

to the City.

"person" snall-mean natural persons, firms, partnerships,
assoclatlions, corpezellions, trusts and publle bodles,

"Project Term" shall mean the number of years during which
the 29 units specified as to be occupied by Lower-Income Tenants
must be occupied by or avatiuble for occupancy to Lower-Income
Tenants. The Project Term snall begin on the date hereof and
shall continue for a period of 3l vears, except as provided in
Sectlion 5.2 hereof,

“Requlatory Agreement" shall mean this Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants and Regulatory Acreement, na supplemented
and amended.

"cenior Lender" shall meen Communlty Troostment Cornaration,
its succaessors and assigns.

“"Senicr Loan" shall mean a loan by the Senios Lender to the
Borrower in the principal amount of $442,500 for financing a
portion of the cost of the Project.

"Senior Mortgaga" shall mean that certaln Construction Loan
Mortgage and Security Agreement wlth Collateral Assignmen: of
Leases and Rents from the Borrower to the Senlor Lender securing
repayment of the Senlor Loan, as supplemented and amended.

"Senior Note" shall mean that certaln Adjustable Rate
Constructlon Loan Note dated of aven date herewith from the
Trustee to tha Senior Lender, as amended and supplemented.

"State" shall mean the State of Illinois,

SECTION 2. BORROWER'S REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND
COVENANTS.

PAAS ) &

LI5L




UNOFFICIAL‘ GOPY

The Borrower hereby represents, warrants, covenants and
agrees as follows:

2,1 The Project shall be acquired, constructed and
rehabilitated for the purpose of providing residential rental
property, and the Borrower shall own, manage and operate the
Project as resldential rental unlts and facilities functionally
.related and incidental thereto.

2.2 The Project shall consist of residential units,
together with facilities functionally related and incldental
thereto, and which units are similax in quality and type of
construction and amenities.

2,3 (Each residential unit in the Project shall contain
separate and complete facllities for living, sleeping, eating,
cooking and saritation,

2.4 None of Lhe residential units in the Project shall at
any time be used on'a transient basis, and neither the Project
nor any portion thereof shall ever be used as a hotel, motel,
dormitory, fraternity house, sororlty house, rooming house,
hospital, nursing home, sanitarium, rest home or trailer park or
court.

2.3 The residential units-in the Project shall be made
avallable for lease by members of the general public and the
Borrower shall not give preference in renting residential units
in the Project to any partlicular class or group of persons other
than Lower-Income Tenants as provided birein,

- 1 . L - gt Sy .4 - .....'t

Number of Bedrooms Number of Rental Uaits

1 8
2 21

2.7. The Borrower shall not convert any units in the
Project to condominium ownership or to a form of cooperative
ownership that is not eligible to receive CDBG Funds from tUD.

2.8 The Borrower shall not discriminate against prospective
tenants on the basis of their receipt of, or eligibility for,
housing assistance under any federal, State or local housing
assistance proqram or on the basis that they have a minor child
or children who will be residing with them,

2.9 All of the units described In Section 2.6 above shall
be occupied zr available for occupancy by Lower-Incomé Taenants,
subject Lo Section 2,12 hereof,




UNOFFICIAL COPY

7

2,10, All of the residential units in the Project shall be
leased only to tenants who are Lower-Income Tenants at the time .
of Initial cccupancy by such Lower-Income Tenants.

2.11. The rent charged each month for any resldential unit
located in the Project shall not exceed at any time the
Affordable Rent for such unit,

2,12, (a} For purposes of satisfying the regquirements set
forth In Section 2.9 above, a unit occupied by Lower-Income
Tenants whose income has exceeded the applicable Income Limit
after anitlal occupancy of such unlt by such Lower-Income Tenant
shall, subject to paragraph (b) of this Section, be deemed to
comply with Section 2.9 hereof if the rent for such unit complies
with Secuaisn 2.11 herectf.

(b} A urix (the "Unit") occupled by & Lower~Income Tenant
whose lncome hiegs increased above 140% of the Income Limit ghall
be deemed to comply with Section 2.9 hereof (f the rent for the
Unlt compllies with-Gzctlon 2,11 hereof but only 1f the next
available unit in the Finject of a comparable size with or
smaller than the Unit ls occupied by a new tenant who ls a Lower-
Income Tanant,

2,13, The Borrower shall include in leases for all units
provisiong whlch authorize the Borrower to Immedlately terminate
the tenancy of any tenant who misrepresented any fact material to
the tenant's qualification as a Lower-Income Tenant.

2.14, All tenant llsts, applicaclions, and waiting lists
relating to the Project shall at all Uimes-be kept separate and
identifiable from any other business of {he Borrower which is
unrelated to the Project, shall be malntainra, as reguired by the
City, in a reasonable condition for proper avdit and subject to
examination during business hours by reprasentatives of the City.
1f the Borrower employs a management agent for tha Project, the
Borrower shall require such agent to comply with the requirements
of this Requlatory Agreement and shall include such-regvrirements
in any and all management agreements or contracts antecsd Into
with respect to the Project.

2.15. All tenant leases shall be written, shall be for a
period of not less than six months and shall contain clauses,
inter alia, wherein each individual lessee: (i) certifies the
accuracy of the statements made in the Income Computation
Certificate and (i11) agrees that the famlly income and other
eligibility requirements shall be deemed substantial and material
obligations of his/her tenancy, that he/she will comply with all
requests for information with respect thereto from the Borrower,
the City or HUD, and that the failure to provide accurate
Information in the Income Computatlion Certificate or refusal to
comply with a request for information with respect thereto shall
be deemed & substantial violation of an obligation of his/her
t.enancy.

o L

LISZEITE




UNOFFIQ'A“?QQPY

2,16, 'The Borrower shall obtain and maintain on flle during
the Project Term a sworn and notarized Income Computation
Certificate with respect to each and every individual, group of
unrelated persons or family who is intended to be a Lower-Income
Tenant, signed by the tenant or tenants {i.e., the person or
persons whose name or names appears on the lease) and obtained by
the Borrower prior to such tenant or tenants occupying the unit
or signing a lease with respect thereto.

2,17, The Borrower ghall prepare and submit to the City at
the beglnning of the Project Term and, on or before the first day
of January of each year during the Project Term, a Certlficate of
Continuing Program Compliance executed by the Borrower.

2.18.  The Borrower shall notlify the Clty of the occurrence
of any eveint of which the Borrower has notlice and which event
would violate uny of tha provisions of this Ragulatory Agreement.

2.19 The Burrowar shall cause the Project to comply at all
times with the Chicafo Falr Housing Ordinance, Section 5-8-010 at
segq. of the Municlpal Cede of the City, as supplemented and
amended,

2.20 The Borrower has net executed and shall not execute
any other agreement with previsions contradictory teo, or in
oppositlion to, the provislons herpef, and in any event, the
requirements of this Regulatory-Agreement are paramount and

controlling as to the rights and cbiigationg herein set forth and
supersede any other requirements i{nconflict herewith.

\
P

The City and the Borrower hereby recogrize and agree that
the representations and covenants sgt forth aerain may he relied
upon by all parties, In performing its duties snd obligations
hereunder, the Clty may rely upon statements anu certificates of
the Borrower and Lower-lncome Tenants and upon auuits-of the
books and records of the Borrower pertaining to occupadicy of the
Project, 1In addition, the City may consult with coungel and the
opinion of such counsel shall be evldence that such actlen or
failure to act by the City was in good faith and in confoziity
with such opinlon,

SECTION 4, SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE PROJECT.

The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees not to sell,
transfer or otherwlse dispose of the Project, or any portion
thereof (including without limitation, a transfer by assignment
of any beneficial Interest under a land trust), at any time
during the Project Term, except as expressly permitted by the
Clty. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that any
sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project in violation
of this Secticn 4 shall be null, void and without effect, shall
cause a raversion of title to the Borrower or any successor or

-§-




UNOFFIGIAL GORY

assignee of the Borrower last permitted by the City, and shall be
ineffective to relieve the Borrower or such successor or
assignee, as applicable, of its odbligations hereunder,

SECTION 5. TERM.

5.1 This Regulatory Agreement shall become effective upon
.its execution and delivery. This Regulatory Agreement shall
remain Iin full force and effect for a term equal to the Project
Term, it being expressly agreed and understood that the
provisions hereof are intended to survive throughout the Project
Term.

5.2 ~The covenants and restrictions contained herein shall
cease, upeon-the occurrence of any of the following events:

(1) “foreclosure of the Senlor Mortgage, the Mortgage,
the Junior Mortgroe or any other mortgage of record on the
Project or the {rapafer of the Preject by an instrument in lieu
of foreclesure; or

{2) the dat= of repayment in full of the Loan.

SECTION 6. ENFORCEMENT

6.1 If a violation of any of the foregoing representations
or covenants occurs or is attemphted, and such occurrence or
attempt is + .orrectad for a perlod »f 60 days or more, the City
and its successors and assigns, witpout regard to whether the
City or its successors and assigns is an owner of any land or
interest therein to which these covenaris relate, may institute
and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity to abate,
crevent. »» enicin »rv such violation or attsmpted violation or to
compel specific performance by the Borrower oi-lts ohligations
hereunder. HNo delay In enforcing the provisioni hereof as to any
breach or viclatlon shall impair, damage or walve the right of
any partv e~ntitled to enforce the rrovisions hereof or to obtain
relief againgt or getuvery for the continuation or repetition of
such breach or violations or any simllar breach or vicvlation
hereof at any later time.

6.2 All fees, costs and expenses of the Clty incurred in
taking any action pursuant to this Secticn 6 shall be the sole
responsiblility of the Borrower.

6.3. To the extent permlitted by law, all persons who are or
may qualify as Lower-income Tenants with respect to the Project
{vwhether as prospactive, present or former tenants of the
Project) shall have the right to enforce In any court of the
State the requirement of Section 2.9 hereof,

6.4 The Borrower further speclifically acknowledges that the
beneficiaries of the Borrower's obligations hereunder cannot be
adequately compensated by monetary damages in the event of any

7=




UNOFFICIAL COPY _

6 2 0 =

breach or violatisn or attempted breach or violation of any of
the foregoing representations or covenants.

SECTION 7. RECORDING AND FILING.

The Borrower shall cause this Regulatory Agreement and all
amendments and supplements hereto to be recorded and filed in the
conveyance and real property records of the county in which the
Project is located and in such other places as the City may
reasonably request. The Borrower shall pay all fees and charges
incurred in connection with any such recording.

SeOION 8. COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE LAND.

The Rerrvowar hereby subjects the Project to the covenants,
reservaticis and restrictions set forth in this Regulatory
Agreement., 'The-City and the Borrower hereby declare their
express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions
set forth herein’shall, throughout the Project Term, be deemed
covenants, reservalinrs and restrictions running with the land to
the extent permitted by -law, and shall pass to and be binding
upon the Borrower's suzcessors in title to the Project throughout
the Project Term. The Bor:ower hereby covenants to include the
requirements and restrictions- contained in this Regulatory
Agreement in any documents transferring any interest in the
Project to another person in order that such transferee has
notice of, and is bound by, such zestrictions, and to obtain from
any transferee the agreement %to Lg bound by and comply with the
requirements set forth in this Regulistory Agreement; provided
however, that each and every contract, deed, mortgage or other
instrument hereafter executed covering oi .viveyinyg i@ Project
or any portion thereof or interest therein (including, without
limitation, any transfer of a beneficial interest in a land trust
or a portion thereof) shall conclusively be hild to have been
evecuted, delivered eand accepted subject to suchi-covenanta,
reservations and restrictions, regardless of whetker such
covenants, reservations and restrictions are set f{orth in such
contract, deed or other instrument. In the event that =uch
covenants and restrictions terminate pursuant to provisions of
Section 5.2, the City upon such termination and upon writien
notice from the Borrower, the Senior Lender or the Junior l.onder,
shall promptly record a release of this Regulatory Agreement, at
the expense of the party requesting such release.

SECTICN 9, GOVERNING LAW.

This Regulatory Agreement shall be construed In accordance
with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinols and, where
applicable, the laws of the United States of America.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENTS.

This Regulatory Agreement shall be amended only by a written
instrument executed by the parties hersto or their successors in

_8...

7XS2Z2916




UNOFFIGIAL GQRY

title, ond duly recorded in the real property records of the
county Lln which the Project ig located.

SECTION 11. NOTICE.

Unless otherwise specified, any notice, demand or request
required hereunder shall be given in writing at the addressas set
forth below, by any of the following means: (a) personal service;
(b) electronic communications, whether by telex, telegram or
telecopy; (c) overnight courler, recelpt requested; or (d)
registered or certified mail, return recelpt requested,.

SRR

WITH COPIES TO:

BORROWER

WITH COFIES TO:

IF TO SENIOR LENDER:

City of Chicago, Illinols
c/o Department of Housing
J18 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinnis 60604

Attantion: Commissioner

Department of Finance

City of Chicago

121 North LaSalle Street, Room 501
Chicago, Illincis 60602
Attention: Comptroller

and

Uifize of the Corporation Counsel

City Hall, Room S§)1

Chic&go, Illinois 60602

Attention: Finance and Economic
Davelopment Division

Jackson Terrace Limited Partnership
¢/o Clty Lands-Jorp.

7124 South Jefleyy Doulevard
Chicago, Illinols 50649

Attention: Linda Bracr

Jay Gllbert, Esq.

479 North Main Street

suite 200

Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Chicago Equity Fund 1950
Partnership

c/o Chicago Equity Fund

<4 West Erie

Chicago, Illincis 60610

Attentlon: Nicholas Shapiro

Community Investment Corporatlion
600 South Federal

Chicago, Illinols 60605
Attention: James B. Packard

Q=

AL 8

LS




UNOFFIGIAL GORY

IF TO JUNIOR LENDER: Illinois Housing Development
Authority
401 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 900
Chicago, Illinols 60611
Attention: Legal Department

, Such addresses may be changed by notice to the other parties
glven in the same manner provided above. Any notice, demand ur
request sent pursuant to elther clause (a) or (b) hereof shall bhe
deemed received upon such personal service or upon dispatch by
electronic means with conflrmaticn of receipt. Any notice,
demand o request sent pursuant to clause (c) shall be deemed
received on the day immediately following deposit with tha
overnight zourier, and any notices, demands or requests gent
pursuant to.clause (d) shall be deemed received 72 hours
following depuedt in the mall.

SECTION 12+ SEVERABILITY.

If any provislcn of this Regulatory Agreement shall be
invalid, illegal or unentorceable, the validity, legality and
enforceability of the remeining provisions hereof shall not in
any way be affected or impairad thereby.

SECTION 13. FAILURE TO MAKY LOAN.

In the event that the Clty doss not make the Loan to the
Borrower, as contemplated hereby, tré¢ covenants and restrictions
contained herein shall cease forthwithk, and this Regulatory
Agreement shall be deamed null and vold ab initio.

SECTION 14. COUNTERPARTS

This Requlatory Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an oviginal, hut all
of which, taken together, shall constlitute one and i same
Regulatory Agreement.

SECTICN 15, LAND TRUSTEE EXCULPATION

This Regulstory Agreement 1s executed by the Trustee, not
personally but solely as Trustee as aforesald In the exercise of
the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it &as such
Trustee, and sald Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full
power and authority to execute this instrument and it is
expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein shall be
construed as creating any liability on thae Trustee personally to
perform any covanant either express or implied herein. No
personal liability shall be asserted or be enforceable against
the Trustee by reason of any of the covenants, statements,
representations or warranties contained in this Jinstrument.

-10-

PR SavicAs ) A%




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Borrower have executed
this Regulatory Agreement by thelr duly authorized

representatives, all as of the date first written hereinabove,

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, by

and through its Department of
Housing

Acting Commissioner

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY QF CHICAGQ, not
personally but solely as
Trustee as aforesaid
ATTLST:

By: %{W By: // S —
_%mﬁfsmw_ Its: %00}:{;101‘- PRESIDENT

Its:

JACKSON TERRACE LIMITED
PAPTNERSHIP, an Illinois
limited partnership

By: City Lands Corp., a
Delawsaze corporation and

managing -general partner
cf the Gvner

ATTEST:

+

By: {m A /’Ma.(e

/ .___.J( "f.'(.(d' J‘H(‘ji.f‘( "f‘((‘f(‘{- &
Its: / . /g; "/Lu/ Jﬂ Its: il L2857 {'z&m‘u{/

(.

L1G2Z2Z9T6

MMM/ JACKSON/JTERRREG.AGR




UNOFFICIAL COPY, |

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) 8§
COUNTY OF CQOK )

I, the undeyrsigned, a notary publlic in and for the County
and State aforesald, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Hugh P. Murphy,
‘personally known to me to be the Acting Commissioner of the
Department of Housing of the City of Chicago, Illinois (the
*Clty") and personally known to me to he the same person whose
name ls subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as such he signed and
delivired the sald instrument purduant to authority, as his free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed nf
sald City, for the uses and purposes therein gset forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ﬁgf;’ day of

‘%M‘{EWM‘D S 1991' y
o £

' Notary Public

My Commission Explres: {SIZAL)

HEPaSE g }L:‘f{-:;mm\‘:';‘w“
- " OFF'C”\L SEAL " 1
i FALTH 8. €707
“;r‘;/‘{‘m“"k 50/ / 7?('/ i’ﬂjﬂmw PUALIC. BT
J " M

Y COMMISSION €xi i s 1o

R e e e e o T T

LISTEIT6




UNOFFICIA}LI COPY

LA S

.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
58,
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county
and State aforesald, do hereby certify that Pn¥sr ¥. 3
personally known to me to be tha i Ve TTRITTED of
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, a national
banking association and ..., .. = o .o » personally known
to me to be the .. - .- 1 N7 "o American National Bank and
Trust Company of Chicago, and personally known to me to be the
same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, sppeared before me this day in person and aququ;x
acknowladged that as such _Uhacd Vied Mot o oapd ot LW e
respectivaly, they signed and delivered the sald instrument and
caused the ccrnorate seal of American Natlonal Bank and Trust
Company of Chilzago to be affixed thereto, as their free and
voluntary act, sud ag the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation as Trustee, for the uses and purposes thereln set
forth,

NNy

[N \|\‘ ) w
BV el
GIVEN under my hand and officlal seal this day of

, 71981,
AT,
(X Aé?k;x)yamﬂvwkég'

— " Notaty Public

{SEAL) v

SOFFItIAL- SEAL"
: EXpl Full :uhTmﬂlﬂmMS
My Commisslion Explres: Ntory Pubic, Site-al Hinois
My Commission Explrss 6121198

e

LYGZZI1G6




UNOFFICIAL COPY, ,

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in aﬁi fon\t :
and State aforesaid, do hereby certif p% A
(T

‘personally known to me to be the

Corp., a Delaware corporation, and _SSUhS RN (W0 U A
personally known to me to be thdb&A{N3F$&%Eﬁigf sald corporation,
and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared befa e thi ]
day_ lr;pergon . and severally acknowledged that as such quq N;-E:S\»_:CQ'
andNE A Q&,‘ﬂj (; they signed and delivered the said lnstrument
and causwd the corporate seal of City Lands Corp. to be affixed
thereto, rurssuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of
City Lanas Carp., as their free and voluntary act, and as the

free and voluatury act and deed of said City Lands Corp., as
managing general partner of Jackson Terrace Limlted Partnership,

an Illinois limited partnership, for the uses and purposes

therein set forth,

\Q\%%KEN under my hand-and official seal thiss et day of
A'R 12910

N
P ke e ade

l }Notaty Public

{SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

ORRICA SEAL

RAYNA TERMUNDE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/14/95

LISZ2Z916




UNOFFICJAL COP)Y;

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL _DESCRIPTION:

THE WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 23, ALL OF LOTS 24, 25, 26 AND
27 (EXCEPT THE WEST 10 FEET THEREOF) IN S5.E. GROSS
SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 8, 9, 24 AND 25 IN SCHOQL TRUSTEE'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS

ADDRESS COMMONLY KNOWN AS:

4900-20 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, .llincis 60644

PERMANENT INDEX NO.:

16-16-211-031

%o}
Y
op)
N
N
&
o)
N




UNOFFICIAL COPY, -

EXHIBIT B
CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

The undersigned, being of
(the "Borrower"), hag read and s thoroughly familiar with the
provisions of the various loan documents associated with the loan
by the City of Chicage, Illinois (the “"City") to the Borrower in
.connaction with the property located at 4900-4910 West Jackson
Boulevard, Chicago, Illinols 60644 (the "Project"), such
documents including:

1, The Declaration of Restrictive Covenants and Regulatory
Agreerent (the "Regulatory Agreement") dated as of /
1991, beiween the Borrower and the Clty;

2. Tne Housing Loan Agreement dated as of
1991 betweer he Borrower and the City; and

3. The Note dated , 1991, executed
by the Borrower representing the Borrower's obligation to repay
the loan made to ii oy the City pursuant to the Housing Loan
Agreement described ahova,

As of the date of this certificate, the following number of
completed residential units<in the Project (i) are occupied by
"Lower-Income Tenants" (as such-term is defined in the Requlatory
Agreement) or (ii) were previcus.iv occupled by Lowar-Income
Tenants and have been vacant for rp more than 31 days, as
indicated:

Occupied by Lower-Income Tenants No, of Units

Previously occupied by Lower- —. . No. of Units
-Income Tenants (vacated and not

re-occupled except for a temporary

period of no more than 31 days) Total

The tetal number of completed residential units in-the
Project is .

The total number of units occupled or previcusly occupied by
Lower-Income Tenants as shown above is __ % of the total number
of occupled units.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Borrower is not in
default under any of the terms and provisions of the above
documents.

Y.

Authorized Borrower
Representative

Dated:

LISZZITE




UNOFFlCQLIA\!’_OC,QRY,
etz e -

INCOME COMPUTATICON CERTIFICATE
RE: 4900-4910 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois 60644

Name of Tenant {il.e., person(s)
‘whose name appears on the lease):

Address of Apartment:

Apartment Number:

Some ur all of the cost of the apartmerit development in
which you ara to lease an apartment was financed by a loan made
by the City of Zpicago through & U,S, Department of Housing and
Urban Developmenz program., In order to gualify for these loans,
there are certain rvejvirements which must be met with respect to
the apartment bullding and lts tenants, To satisfy one of those
requirements 1t 1s necescsary for you to provide the information
requasted in this Tenant income Computatlion Certificate at the

t.ime you sign your lease.
CERTTEICATION

I, the undersigned, state tare I have read and answered
fully, frankly and personally each of the following questions for
all persons who ara to occupy the unii in tha abova apartment
development for which appllication is mede, all of whom are listed
on the following page:

LISZEITS




UNOFFICIAL,GOPY,

Income Computation
{Anticipated Incomes)

Name of Relation- Age

Members ship to (if 18

of the Head of or Soclal Security Place of
Household Household under) Number Employment

HEAD

SPOUSE

On the lines below, indicate the anticipated income from all
sources received by the family head and spouse (even if
temporarily absent) and by each additional member of the
family over the age of 18 during the 12-month period
beginning this date, including:

A.  Annual Wages and Salary, including, before payroll
daduction, all wages and salaries, overtime pay,
comnisslons, feaes, tips, bonuses and other compansation
for personal services;

LILEZOTG




B.

UNOFFICIAL COPY. |

-

Other Income, including but not limited to:

(1)

net income from operation of a business or
profession., Expenditures for buslness
expansion or amertization of cepital indaebt-
edness shall not be used as deductlons in
determining net income, An allowance for
depreclation of assets used in a business or
profession may be deducted, based on straight
line depreciation, as provided in Internal
Revenue Service regulations, Any withdrawal
of cash or assets from the operatlion of a
business or profession will be included in
income, except to the extent the withdrawal
Is reimbursement of cash or assets invested
in the operation by the famlly,

Interest, dividends, and net income of any
kind from real or personal property.
Expenditures for amortization of capltal
indebtedness shall not be used as a deduction
im determining net Iincome. An allowance for
dervaciation is permitted only as authorized
in paragraph (B)(i) above. Any withdrawal of
cash cr assets from an investment will be
inclucen in Ilncome, except to the extent the
withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets
Invested by the family;

the full amouni of periodic payments recelved
frem soclial cocuzity, annultlaes, iInzurence
policies, retiremzrt funds, pensions,
disability or deatii benefits and other
similar types of periodic receipts, including
a lump-sum payment for.rihe delayed start of a
periodic payment;

paywments in liza of earnings, such as
unemployment and disability compensation,
worker's compensation and severanrcs pay;

Public Assistance. If the public asslstance
payment includes an amount specificaiuy
designated for shelter and utilities that is
subject to adjustment by the public
assistance agency in accordance with the
actual cost of shelter and utilities, the
amount of publlic assistance to be included as
income shall consist of: (a) the amount of
the allowance or grant exclusive of the
amount specilfically designated for shelter or
utilities, plus (b) the maximum amount that
the public assistance agency could in fact
allow the family for shelter and utilities.
If the family's public assistance ls ratably
reduced from the standard of need by applying

-19_

LISTTITE




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(vill)

a percentage, the ammunt calculatad shall be
the amount resulting from one application of
the percentage;

periodic and determinable allowances, such as
alimony and child support payments and
reqular contributions or gifts received from
persons not residing in the dwelling;

all regular pay, special pay and allowances
of a member of the Armed Forces (whether or
not living in the dwelling) who i3 a member
of the family; and

any earned income tax credit to the extent it
exceeds income tax liability,

Please note however, the following types of income should be

excluded:

(1)

income from employment of children (including
foster children) under the age of 18 years;

casual, sporadle or lrregular lncome,
including glfts;

amounts which are speclfically for or in
reimbursenent of medical expenses for any
family memies;

Jump sum additisns to famlly ausets, such as
inheritances, insurance payments (including
payments under herlith and accident insurance
and worker's compensation), capltal gains and
settlement for persona) or property losses;

amounts of ecducational schilarships paid
directly to the student or the educational
institution, and amounts paid by-the
government to a veteran, for use .n meeting
the costs of tultion, fees, hooke, aquipment,
materials, supplies, transportation and
miscellaneous personal expenses of tre
student, but in either case only to the
extent used for such purposes;

special pay to a family member serving in the
Armed Forces and exposad to hostlile fire;

foster child care payments;
income of a live-in aide;
amounts received under training programs

funded by HUD;

...20-




(%

UNOFFICIALr COPY,

X)

amounts received by a disabled person that
are disregarcded for a limited time for
purposes of Supplemental Security Income
eligibllity and benefits because they are set
aside for uce under A Plan to Attaln Self-
Sufficliency;

ameunts recelved by a participant in other
publicly assisted programs which are
specifically for or in reimbursement of out-
of~pocket expenses Incurred and which are
made solely to allow participation in a
specific program; and

amounts speclfically excluded by other
federal gtatute from consideration as income
for purposes of determining eligibility or
benefits under a category of assistance
programs that Ilncludes assistance under the
United States Housing Act of 1937, Federal
pregrams under this sectlon include, but are
pot limited to:

() the value of the allotment made under
“he Food Stamp Act of 1877;

(b) payments recelved under the Domestic
Volurtenr Services Act of 1973 (employ-
ment thicugh VISTA, Retired Senior
Voluntesr Program, Foster Grandparents
Program, ywushful offendar incarceration
alternatives, Senior Companions);

paymentg recelved under the Alaska
Native Claims Settlament Act;

payment from certaln submarginal U.S.
land held in trust for cartaln Indian
tribes;

payments, rebates or credlits received
under the U.S. Department of hLealth and
Human Services' Low-Income Home erergy
Assistance Programs, including any
winter differentials glven to elderly;

payments received under programs funded
in whole or In part under the Job
Training Partnership Act {(employment and
training programs for Natlve Americans
and migrant and seasonal farm workers,
Job Corps, veteran employmant programs,
state job training programs, career
intern programs);

relocation payments made pursuant to

-21-




UNOFFICIAL COPY
: h 22 - 7
Title II of therniform Rechétion

Assistance and Real Property
Acquisitions Policles Act of 1970;

income derived from the disposition of
funds of the Grand Rlver Band of Ottawa
Indians;

the first $2,000 of per capita shares
recelved from judgment funds awarded by
the Indian Claims Commission or the
Grant of Claims or from funds held in
trust for an Indian tribe by the
Secretary of the Interiox;

amount of scholarships funded under
Title IV of the Higher Education Act of
1965, including awards under the federal
work-study program or under the Bureau
of Indlan Affairs student assistance
programs, that are made available to
cover tha cusis of vuition, fees, books,
equipment, materlals, supplies, trans-
nortation, and miscellaneous personal
erxnenses of a student at an educational
inutitution;

payments recelved from programs funded
under ritle V of the Older Americans Act

of 1965; and

Agent Orange Sattlement Payments to a
maximum of $iz,792 per serviceperson or
a survivor's benefit of up to $3,400,

Annual
Wages/ Other Total

sSalary Income Income

(Capital Asgets)

If any of the persons described above (or whose income or
contributions were included in item (1)) has any real
property, savings, stocks, bonds or other forms of capital
investment, excluding interest in Indian Trust land and
equity In a housing cooperative unit or in a manufactured

B




UNOFFICIAL COPY ,
homa in which the family resides and axcgbt for necegsary
items of personal property such as furniture and

automobiles, provide:

a, the total value of all such assets owned by all such
persons: § '

b. the amount of income expected to be derived from such
assets in the 12-month period commencing this date:
$ , and

the amount of such income which ls included in item
(1): § '

(Students)

YWixl all of the persons listed Iin column 1 above be or
hava-they been full-time students during five calendar
montins of thig calendar year at an educational
Insticution (other than a correspondence school) with
reqular faculty and students?

Yes No

-—

Is any such perser (other than nonresident aliens)
married and elligible to file a joint federal income tax

return?

Yes No

I acknowledge that all of the &pove information 1s relevant
to the status of the funds provided thcoush the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development to finance rehabllitation of the
apartment for which application is being mude, I consent to the
disclosure of such information to the City ans HUD and any agent
acting on their behalf.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the feoucogoing is
true and correct.

Executed this day of
Chicago, Illinois.

TENANT
Residing in Apt. No.




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINQIS )
35

COUNTY OF COOK )

On the ______ day of p personally
appeared before me . the signer of
the above certification, who duly acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same,

{SEAL) NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Explres:




UNOFFICIAL GQPY ,

FOR COMPLETION BY BORROWER ONLY:
1. Calculation of eligible income:

a, Total amount entered for entire
household in item 1 above:

b. If the amount entered in 2.a above
exceeds $5,000, enter the greater of
(1) the amount entered in 2.b less
the amount entered in 2.¢ and (ii) the
passbook savings rate as designated
by HUD multiplied by of the amount
entered in 2.a:

TOTAL ELIGIBLE INCOME
{iane l.a plus line l.b):

The amoun’ entered in l.c ls: (place "x" on appropriate line)

Lecs thian $ which 18 the maximum income
at winici-a household of persons may be
determ.ned to be a Lower-Income Tenant as that term
is definad in the Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants arnd Requlatory Agreement dated as of

. , betwean the City of Chicago,
Illinois and _ (the
"Regulatory Agreemont"),

More than the above-nentlioned amount.

Number of epartment unit asslgnedy _

Thig apartment unit (was/was not) lash occupled for a period
of 31 consecutive days by a person or pevzens whose Total
Eligible Income, as certified in the abovec mranner, was equal
to or less than the amount at which a persor would have
qualified as a Lower-Income Tenant under the tzuims of the
Regulatory Agreement. It had been vacant for ..  days.

The number of units in the Project which are presantly
occupied is .

The number of units occupied by Lowar-Income Tenants (i.e.,
occupants' anticipated income does not exceed $
based upon Income Computation Certifications on file, as
adjusted for family and unit size) ls + The number of
unite which were previously occupled by Lowar-Income Tenants
but have been vacated and have not heen re-occupled (other
than for a temporary period of no more than 31 days) ls .
The sum of the units described in this paragraph 6 1s equal to
___% of the total number of occupled units from paragraph 5
above,




UNOFFICIAL COPY ,

The number of units occupiled by persons whose total
anticipated income does not exceed § (as
adjusted for family and unit size) is which is
equal to % of the total number of occupled units,

Applicant:

Qualifies as a Lower-Income Tenant.

Does not qualify as a Lower-Income Tenant,

BORROWER




